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Broward County 
 
Minority Development & 
Empowerment, Inc. 
5225 NW 33rd Avenue, Bldg. 5 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Edith Garcia 
egarcia@mdeinc.org 
cell (954) 822 1171 
Telephone:  (954) 822-1171 
Fax:  (954) 764-5109 
Tenesha Avent 
Telephone:  (954) 315-4530 x 225 
 
Children’s Diagnostic & Treatment 
Center, Inc. 
1401 South Federal Highway 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316 
Marie Hayes, Director 
Telephone:  954-728-1082 
mhayes@browardhealth.org 
Bisiola Fortune Evans 
Telephone:  954-728-1056 
bfortune@browardhealth.org  

 
Duval County 
 
UF Rainbow Center 
653-1 West 8th Street, LRC 3rd 
Floor, L-13 
Jacksonville, FL 32209 
Bonita Drayton 
904-244-3044 
Bonita.drayton@jax.ufl.edu  

 
Hillsborough County 
 
Drug Abuse Comprehensive 
Coordinating Office, Inc. 
Anil Pandya 
4422 East Columbus Dr. 
Tampa, FL 33605 
anilp@dacco.org 
(813)384-4029 

Shirley Bejarano B.A. 
Supervisor TOPWA 
shirleyb@dacco.org 
813-384-4024 

 
       Miami-Dade County 

 
Borinquen Health Care Center 
3601 Federal Highway 
Miami, FL  33137 
Claudia Polanstri, Program Coordinator 
CPolastri@borinquenhealth.org 
Telephone:  (305) 576-6611, ext. 1414 

 
Orange County 

 
HUG Me Program 
Orange County Health Department 
5655 South Orange Avenue, 2nd. Floor 
Orlando, FL  32817 
Raj Hiralal, Director/TOPWA Manager 
rajendra_hiralal@doh.state.fl.us 
Telephone:  (407) 888-1316 
 

 
Palm Beach County 
 
Families First of Palm Beach County 
3333 Forest Hill Boulevard, 2nd Floor 
West Palm Beach, FL  33406 
Shantreirra Monroe, TOPWA Manager 
shantreirra@familiesfirstpbc.org 
Telephone: 561-721-2887 
Fax: 561-721-2893 

 
St. Lucie County 
 
St. Lucie County Health Department 
714 Avenue C 
Ft. Pierce, FL, 34950. 
Margareth Cherilus, TOPWA  
Telephone:  (772) 460-3916 x 3916 
Fax:  (772) 873-4941

 
 
 
 


